

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1630

LEONARDO FRANQUI,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 12/14/2015 11:43:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

**I. THE LACK OF A *HUFF* HEARING AND REFUSAL TO ALLOW
 REHEARING PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR RELIEF. 16**

**II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S
 UNTIMELY, SUCCESSIVE AND INSUFFICIENTLY PLED
 MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF. 24**

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. & Fla. R. App. P.,
875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004) 34

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 36, 45, 46

Archer v. State,
151 So. 3d 1223 (Fla. 2014) 16

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 31, 34

Bobby v. Bies,
556 U.S. 825 (2009) 31

Bottoson v. State,
813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002) 38

Brumfield v. Cain,
135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015) 27, 41, 42

Bunkley v. State,
882 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 2004) 30

Cleveland v. State,
887 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) 17

Danforth v. Minnesota,
552 U.S. 264 (2008) 30

Davis v. State,
736 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1999) 16

Doorbal v. State,
983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) 21, 25, 43

Florida v. Franqui,
523 U.S. 1040 (1998) 4

Franqui v. Florida,
132 S. Ct. 2110 (2012) 6

<i>Franqui v. Florida,</i> 2008 WL 2747093 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 10, 2008)	5
<i>Franqui v. Florida,</i> 562 U.S. 1188 (2011)	6
<i>Franqui v. Florida,</i> 638 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 118 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 2013)	11, 18, 36, 43
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 14 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 2009)	46
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	1, 2, 4
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	5, 44
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	38
<i>Gaskin v. State,</i> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	40
<i>Gentile v. Bauder,</i> 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998)	39
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 111 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2010)	25
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>Groover v. State,</i> 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	16

<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 2006)	48
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	12, 13, 14, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 38, 40, 44
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	23, 42, 46, 47, 48
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	33
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	26, 29
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Jimenez v. Florida Dep't of Corrections</i> , 481 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	24, 25, 34, 45
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	32
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corrections</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	26, 29
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 341 (Fla. 2015)	24
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	19, 20, 21

<i>Lawyers Title Ins. v. Reitzes,</i> 631 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	17
<i>Lopez v. Smith,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	20
<i>Marek v. State,</i> 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	16
<i>Mays v. Stephens,</i> 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied,</i> 135 S. Ct. 951 (2015)	29
<i>Morton v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	49
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>New v. State,</i> 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Nixon v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	29, 45, 49
<i>Phillips v. State,</i> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	41, 43
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	7, 8, 9, 10, 33
<i>Puryear v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Roberts v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	40
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	45
<i>Schriro v. Smith,</i> 546 U.S. 6 (2005)	46
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	26

<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	48
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 22 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 2009)	16
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	39
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	42
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	21
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	33
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	45
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	11
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	26
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	21
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	46
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	28, 29, 30
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38

<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	47
Statutes	
§921.137(1), Fla. Stat.....	41
§921.137, Fla. Stat.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	6
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....	25, 34, 42, 46, 47, 48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b).....	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	42, 47, 48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d).....	24, 25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)(B).....	25, 26
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(B).....	25, 26, 28
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.215.....	8
Rule 60.....	6
Fla. Admin. Code 65G-4.011.....	41
